

P.O. Box 7402, Sioux Falls, SD 57117-7402

Note: Raffle tickets cannot be sold or a Bingo conducted by an authorized organization until 30 days after filing this form with the Sioux Falls City Clerk. For more information see page 2 of this form.

Organization Name:				
Organization Address:	Address:			
	City:	State:	Zip:	
<b>Contact Name:</b>				
<b>Contact Phone Number:</b>				
Contact Email Address:				
Start Date for Ticket Sales:				
End Date for Ticket Sales:				
Date/Time of Drawing:				
Location of Drawing:	Address:			
_	City:	State:	Zip:	
Cost of Tickets:				
List of Prizes and Value:				
List of Prizes and value.				
Proceeds to be Used For:				
11000003 10 00 0300 1 01.				
Submit Completed Form:				
Via Email	OR <i>via Mail</i>	Or In-Person		
clerks@siouxfalls.org	City Clerk	Carnegie Towr	Carnegie Town Hall	
	P.O. Box 7402	235 W. 10th St.		
	Sioux Falls, SD 57117-7402	Sioux Falls, SD 57104		
O	ffice Use Only—Acknowledgem	nent of Submissio	on	
The date the City Clerk's Off	ice received and filed this notificat	tion is	. Pursuant to SDCL	
22-25-25, the organization m	nay begin selling tickets no soone	r than 30 days follo	owing the date of filing,	
than	Per the not	tification, the raffle	will conclude no later	
	City Clerk			

## REQUEST TO SELL RAFFLE/LOTTERY TICKETS OR CONDUCT A BINGO GAME

Please see South Dakota Codified Law 22-25 for a full set of statutes.

State law provides that before any authorized organization conducts a bingo game or before selling any chances for a lottery provide thirty (30) days' written notice to the governing body or designated administrative official of the municipality in which it intends to conduct the bingo game or lottery (SDCL 22-25-6(1)). Those wishing to conduct a raffle in the City of Sioux Falls need to provide thirty (30) days' written notice to the Sioux Falls City Clerk before selling any tickets for a raffle or conducting a bingo game.

Bingo, as defined in <u>SDCL 22-25-23</u> or lottery as defined in <u>SDCL 22-25-24</u> may not be construed as gambling or as a lottery within the meaning of <u>SDCL 22-25-1</u>, if: (1) The bingo game or lottery is conducted by a bona fide congressionally chartered veterans' organization; a religious, charitable, educational, or fraternal organization; a local civic or service club; a political party; a volunteer fire department; or a political action committee or political committee on behalf of any candidate for a political office which exists under the laws of the State of South Dakota (<u>SDCL 22-25-25</u>).

Any organization that conducts a raffle and tickets or shares for such lottery that are sold statewide shall provide written notice of such lottery to the SD Secretary of State <u>and</u> to the governing body where the drawing for such lottery is held.

No lottery may continue for longer than 18 months after the date on which the first ticket is sold. If an organization determines that a drawing cannot be held within 18 months, the organization shall notify all purchasers within 30 days that the lottery cannot be completed or the prize awarded and each purchaser is entitled to a full refund of the ticket price (SDCL 22-25-52).

<u>Alcohol as A Prize</u>: Please note, the State Department of Revenue has ruled that selling raffle tickets <u>is</u> the same as selling alcohol, therefore you cannot do so without the proper license. Contact the City Licensing Specialist at 605-367-8082 if you have questions in this regard.